LR426 2020

ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 426

Introduced by Hilkemann, 4; Bolz, 29; Hansen, B., 16.

WHEREAS, Dr. Scott Nelson was elected as the president of the American College of Foot and Ankle Surgeons in February, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the American College of Foot and Ankle Surgeons is a professional society of more than 7,600 foot and ankle surgeons; and

WHEREAS, the American College of Foot and Ankle Surgeons seeks to promote the art and science of foot, ankle, and related lower extremity surgery to ensure superb patient care and to advance and improve standards of education and surgical skill; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Nelson is a Nebraska native who grew up in Blair; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Nelson received a Bachelor of Science degree from Nebraska Wesleyan University and a Doctor of Podiatric Medicine degree from Des Moines University; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Nelson is married to Jenny Nelson and the couple has three boys, Jake, Alex, and Reid; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Nelson is a journal article reviewer for The Journal of Foot and Ankle Surgery as well as the Journal of the American Podiatric Medical Association; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Nelson serves on the Board of Podiatry for the State of Nebraska.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Dr. Scott Nelson on being elected as the president of the American College of Foot and Ankle Surgeons and thanks him for his service to the state.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dr. Scott Nelson and the

-1-

American College of Foot and Ankle Surgeons.